

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 10165 OF 2022

Nazir Ahmad Pita Mohammed Shaikh ...Petitioner  
**Versus**  
Saddam Pita Haji Ahmad Hamid Bagwan ...Respondent

.....  
*Adv. Ashish A. Chavan i/b Adv. Prasad B Kulkarni, Advocate for  
Petitioner.*  
*Adv. Ajit Vishwanath Alange, Advocate for Respondent.*  
.....

**CORAM : SHAILESH P. BRAHME, J.**

**DATE : 12<sup>th</sup> JUNE, 2026.**

**P.C. :**

2. Time is sought by the learned counsel for the Petitioner. As a last indulgence, the matter is adjourned to **02.07.2026**.
3. No further time shall be granted on the next date.
4. Interim relief, if any, granted earlier shall continue to operate till the next date.
5. If the matter is not worked out on the next date, the interim relief shall stand vacated.

**[ SHAILESH P. BRAHME ]**